In accordance with
s AMO3
Insalvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

Pecaaph 4308 of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Company details

compmyrrtr [0 |2 (5[5 |7 [3[8 ]

WEDNESDAY

#

Companies House

AT

20/11/2019 #84
COMPANIES HOUSE

=+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ‘ Barry Wood Plant Hire Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) [ Paul Andrew

Surname I Flint

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| Suite 3 Regency House

Street | 91 Western Road

Post town 1 Brighton

County/Region ’

Postcode ’FW’TI_I?I—N,WF_

Country |

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) Mark Granville © Other administratar
Use this section to tell us abaut

Surname Firmin anather administrator.

E Administrator's address @

Building name/number | Suite 3 Regency House © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | 91 Western Road another administrator.

Post town | Brighton

County/Region |

oncole —[[B [N[1] 2] N[W[

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals
’ | attach a copy of the statement of propgsals
Sign and date
/)

Administrator’s
Signature

X %74//\

Signature date Wg WIT F;’gﬁ—lg




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Ryan Scallon

@ Where to send

Campany name

Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP

e Suite 3 Regency House

|
| 91 Western Road
|
|

Post town

Brighton

County/Region

e IeInfa [ 2 [nfwl

F Country

IDx

‘ Telephone

020 7715 5200
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have rememhered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




AII ALVAREZ & MARSAL

BARRY WOOD PLANT HIRE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

18 November 2019

® Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice About this Statement of Proposals. Al rights reserved.
Page | 1



Contents

T Executive SUMMArY ... 3
2 Background and Events Leading to the administration..................... 4
21 Background information ... e 4
2.2 Funding and Financial Position of the Company ...t 4
2.3 Events teading to the administration ... 5
24 Appointment of Joint AdmINIStrators ... 5
3 Strategy and Progress of the administrationto date ......................... 6
31 SHrategy 0 Dale .o 6
3.2 Asset RealiSatiONS. ... oo e e e e e 6
3.3 L0001 TSSO PPN 7
3.4 ONGOING STAEAY o.oei e et taser e a1 erre e e e e s e s s e et e e emne e eine s 7
4 Dividend Prospects ... 8
4.1 SECUTEA CraditOrS ....ooi i e ettt e e e e et e b s e 8
4.2 Preferential Craditors ... . e e e 8
43 UNSECUIEA CTEAIOIS ... eiieeee e et e e et e et e s e e eabe e et e e e eaae s s naemn e e e naenreeneeans 8
5 Ending the administration ... 9
51 EXit from administration ... ... ..o e e 9
5.2 Discharge from Hability ... e e e e e 9
6  Approval of Proposals ... . 10
6.1 Deemed approval Of Proposals ... e e 10
6.2 Creditors’ right to request a deCiSion ... e e e 10
7 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements....................... 11
7.1 Approval of the hasis of remuneration and disbursements............ccocco s 11
A1 Appendix — Statutory Information ... 12
AZ  Appendix - Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payment Account 14
A3 Appendix — Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate ... 15
A4 Appendix — Joint Administrators’ Expense Estimate ... 21
A5 Appendix — Joint Administrators’ Charging and Disbursement
Paolicy ... TR R 23
AB  Appendix — Estimated Financial Position.............................. 29
A7 Appendix — GlIOSSAry ... 31
A8  Notice: About this Statement of Proposals ... 32

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice:About this Statement of Proposals, All rights reserved.
Page | 2



1

Executive Summary

We were appointed Joint Administrators of Barry Wood Plant Hire Limited ("BWPHL" or the
“Company™) on 1 October 2019. We were appointed by Aldermore Bank PLC (*Aldermore™)
per the terms of their qualifying floating charge.

A summary of the key matters contained in our proposals are as follows:

Ve anticipate that there will be a distribution to the secured creditor however the quantum
of this distribution is currently uncertain. The secured creditor took an assignment over
the Company’s book debts and the level of distribution to the secured creditor will be
dependent on the leve) of book debt collections, and any other asset realisations.
(Section 4.1 — Dividend Prospects})

Based on current estimates it is uncertain whether there will be a dividend to preferential
creditors (Section 4.2 — Dividend Prospects)

Based on current estimates, it is highly unlikely that there will be a dividend to unsecured
creditors. (Section 4.3 — Dividend Prospects)

We are seeking approval of our Proposals by way of deemed approval (Section 6 —
Approval of Proposals)

We intend to seek approval of our remuneration from the secured creditors based on time
properly given by us and the various grades of our staff (Section 7 - Joint Administrators’
Remuneration and Disbursements)

This document in its entirety is our Statement of Proposals (“Proposals”). The relevant
statutory information is included by way of appendices. Unless stated otherwise, all
amounts in these Proposals are stated net of VAT.

Paul Flint
Joint Administrator

® Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice About this Statement of Proposals. All rights reserved.

Page | 3



2.1

2.2

Background and Events Leading
to the administration

Background information

The Company was incorporated on 2 December 1994, The business provided a range of
services to the construction industry. It specialised in crushing and screening, plant hire, civil
engineering, groundworks, tanking, maintenance services and contracting works.

The Company traded from Field Farm, Batham Gate Road, Buxton, SK17 7HS. The directors
advised that the Company ceased to trade on 31 July 2019. We understand that all
employees had gither left the Company, were made redundant or transferred to another
entity prior to our appointment.

Funding and Financial Position of the Company

Aldermore provided lending of approximately £3.2 million to the Company and its ultimate
parent company, Woods (Buxton) Limited (“WBL"}. The lending was predominantly in
relation to asset finance in WBL. Aldermore holds cross guarantees in relation to their
lending.

Aldermore historically provided an invoice discounting facility to the Company. However, the
Company attempted to terminate this facility following a break down in the relationship
between the Company and Aldermore. Despite these attempts the facility remained in place
at the date of our appointment.

We have also been made aware that BWPHL held asset finance agreements with certain
other financiers. The directors have not provided any details in relation to these agreements.

Recent historical financial information relating to the Company is summarised below:

Profit and loss o . £ 12-months to i2-nronths to 1Z2-months to
verview - zm 311072017 31102016 31100015

Turnover 7.2 7.5 7.8
Cost of sales 6.9) (6.9 (7.0)
Gross profit 0.2 0.7 0.8
Gross profit % 3.4 8.8 10.1
. as at as at as at

Balance sheet averview - £m SUT02017 AVI0R016 31102015
Fixed assets 1.4 3.9 2.9
Current assets 82 7.4 7.9
Current liabilities (2.0) (2.1) (1.7)
Long-term liabilities (0.4) (1.8) {1.5)
Provisions - {(0.1) -
Net assets 71 7.5 7.6

@ Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice:About this Statement of Proposals. All rights reserved,
Page | 4



2.3

24

All historical financial information has been taken from the accounts filed at Companies
House. The directors have not provided any historical financial information to the Joint
Administrators including any recent management accounts. The Joint Administrators are
investigating this position further.

Events leading to the administration

We understand that the Company engaged third party advisors in March 2019 to review both
the short term and long term viability of the business. The advisors notified the directors of
the Company that the business was insclvent unless additional funding could be secured.

We understand that following this a connected party injected £500,000 into the business to
allow the business to continue to trade.

In April 2019 Aldermore requested supporting documentation from the Company to
demonstrale that the business was viable. Despite numerous requests no supporting
documentation was forthcoming. This led to a breakdown in the relationship between
Aldermore and the Company and resulted in BWPHL attempting to terminate its invoice
discounting facility. Given the security held and the cross-guarantees in place Aldermore
advised that the invoice discounting facility could not be terminated without the asset finance
agreement in WBL also being terminated and any outstanding indebtedness being repaid in
full. We understand that the directors were unwilling to terminate under these conditions.

Efforts were made to repair the breakdown in relationship, however this proved unsuccessful
and the Company made the decision to cancel its monthly capital and interest repayment
totalling £95,000 at the end of July.

As a result of this Aldermore served formal termination notices to the Company and its
ultimate parent WBL on 2 August 2019.

In an attempt to mitigate Aldermore’s position, the Company and WBL collected in all
financed equipment that was covered by the finance agreement in place between WBL and
Aldermore which was located at third party sites and arranged for the sale of this equipment
via an auction house.

Following this sale process there remained an indebtedness to Aldermore of approximately
£800,000, primarily in relation to its principal lending to WBL. Aldermere is claiming this sum
against BWPHL under its cross-guarantee. This is on the basis that WBL has no realisable
assets that can meet the shortfall to Aldermore.

The Company, via its professional advisors, proposed the outline of a CVA proposal to
Aldermore in attempt to garner their support, however, the terms of the CVA were not
deemed attractive to Aldermore and as such no support was forthcoming. This was primarily
due to the fact that Aldermore was being requested to give up a proportion of their interest in
the Company’s outstanding book debts.

Considering this Aldermore asked the Company’s directors to propose how and when their
outstanding indebtedness would be repaid. No proposal other than a reiteration of a desire to
pursue a CVA was forthcoming and as such Aldermore took the decision to place the
Company into administration per the terms of their qualifying floating charge.

It should be noted that a winding up petition was filed against the Company on 22 August
2019 by a third-party creditor, This winding up petition remains in place.

Appointment of Joint Administrators

Aldermore, the holder of a qualifying floating charge, lodged the notice of appointment at the
High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, Insolvency and
Companies List (Chd) on 1 October 2019 and we were duly appointed as Joint
Administrators.

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice:About this Statement of Proposals. All rights reserved.
Page | 5



3.1

3.2

321

Strategy and Progress of the
administration to date

Strategy to Date

At appointment it was not possible to trade the Company as it held minimal trading assets,
save for its book debts, and no employees as the Company ceased to trade prior to our
appointment.

It was considered unlikely that a sale of the business could be achieved as there were no
employees and the majority of the trading assets had been sold pre-appointment. We also
understand that the contracts/ongoing works had been taken on by other parties.

We understand that prior to our appointment the employees of the Company had either left
the Company, were made redundant or transferred to another entity prior to our appointment.

We have been advised by the Company’s directors that the only asset with any potential
material value is the Company’s sales ledger.

Asset Realisations

Realisations from the date of our appointment to 15 November 2019 are set out in the
attached receipts and payments account (A2 Appendix).

Summaries of the most significant realisations to date are provided below.

Cash at bank
The Company's pre-appointment bank accounts held a balance of £3,577. These monies
have been transferred to the post-appointment bank account under our control.

Debters

Based on information provided, the Company’s sales ledger totalled approximately £720,000
on appointment. Of this amount approximately £540,000 was owed by one debtor which is
currently being disputed albeit no supporting evidence has been provided by the debtor
despite requests for this to be made available. We are taking legal advice in this regard.

We have written to each debtor advising that payment needs to be made. To date we have
received debtor receipts totalling £48. We understand that a number of debtors listed in the
information provided have paid amounts into the Company’s bank account prior to our
appointment. We have requested copies of the Company’s pre appeintment bank statements
and a reconciliation exercise will be undertaken upon receipt.

We are still in the process of realising the book debts and will provide an update to creditors
in due course.

Unallocated receipts

An amount totalling £119,508 has been transferred from the Company's pre-appointment
bank aceount. These receipts were made into the Comipany’s pre-appointment account post
our appointment. We are currently investigating these monies along with the respective
entitlements.

Investigations
We are reviewing the affairs of the Company to find out if there are any actions which can be
taken against third parties to increase recoveries for creditors.

@ Alvarer & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice About this Statement of Proposals. All rights reserved.
Page | 6



If you wish to bring to our attention any matters which you believe to be relevant please do
50 by writing to Dimitri Golovanovs at Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP, Suite 3 Regency
House, 91 Western Road, Brightorn, BN1T 2NW.

3.3 Costs

3.3.1 Expenses Estimate
An estimate of all the anticipated costs likely to be incurred throughout the duration of the
administration is set out In the attached summary of expenses (A3 Appendix).

3.32 Payments made to date
There have been no payments made since our appointment. We attach our receipts and
payments account (A2 Appendix).

3.4 Ongoing strategy
Please refer to the narrative within the Fee Estimate at A3 Appendix for details of how the
affairs and business of the Company will continue to be managed should the Proposals be
approved.

In summary, in addition to the statutory requirements necessary following our appeintment,
we will carry out investigative work into the affairs of the Company, and complete a review of
its financial position in order to potentially realise further assets.

® Alvarez & Marsa! Europe LLP. See Notice: About this Statement of Proposals. All rights reserved
Page |7



4

4.1

4.2

4.3

Dividend Prospects

Secured creditors

Aldermore is the only secured creditor. Aldermore holds a qualifying floating charge dated 3
August 2017 and registered on 7 August 2017,

It also holds security in WBL, BWPHL'’s ultimate parent company and Sustainable Quarrying
and Tanker Services Group Limited, the Company's immediate parent company. The
Company is subject to a cross guarantee in regards any amounts owing by its parent
companies.

A security review was completed by a firm of solicitors engaged by Aldermere prior to our
appointment which confirmed the security and priority arrangements in the Company. Upon
our appointment SAS Daniels LLP were instructed to opine on the security documents
review prepared prior to our appointment and confirmed the security as valid.

Aldermore’s indebtedness totals approximately £800,000. As such, it is likely that Aldermore
will suffer a shortfall against their current indebtedness.

Preferential creditors

Claims from employees in respect of (1) arrears of wages up to a maximum of £800 per
employee (2) unlimited accrued holiday pay and (3) certain pension benefits, rank
preferentially.

Despite employees being made redundant prior to our appointment we have been advised
that either all or part of the amounts owing per the terms of the redundancy were not paid by
the Company pre-appointment. As such these employees have claims against the Company
in the administration.

Based on current estimates, it is uncertain whether there will be a dividend to preferential
creditors, as assets of the Company are still being realised and it is difficult at this stage to
forecast the amounts that will be successfully recovered. At this stage we do not intend to
make a distribution to preferential creditors during the administration.

Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, it is highly unlikely that there will be a dividend to unsecured
creditors.

® Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice About this Statement of Proposals. All rights reserved
Page | 8



5.1

511

51.2

5.2

Ending the administration

Exit from administration

Anticipated exit route
We consider it prudent to retain all the options available to us, as listed below to bring the
administration to a conclusion in due course.

However, at this stage we anticipate that the most likely exit route will be dissolution.

Notwithstanding the above, should any investigations into the Company’s affairs require a
liquidator to be appointed to pursue certain legal actions or to take other action within a
liguidation process, we may need to take steps to place the Company into liquidation. In this
case we propose to seek appointment as Joint Liquidators.

All exit routes

As mentioned above, we consider it prudent to retain all the exit options available to us. We
may therefore use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies in order to bring
the administration to an end:

+ apply to Court for the administration order to cease to have effect from a specified time
and for control of the Company to be returned to the Direclors;

« formulate a proposal for either a company voluntary arrangement (CVA’} or a Scheme of
Arrangement and put it to meetings of the Company’s creditars, shareholders or the
Court for approval as appropriate;

s place the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation (‘CVL). In these circumstances
we propose that Paul Andrew Flint and Mark Granville Firmin be appointed as Joint
Liguidators of the Company without any further recourse fo creditors. if appointed Joint
Liguidators, any action required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us
may be taken by us individually or together. The creditors may nominate different
persons as the proposed Joint Liquidators, provided the nomination is received before
these proposals are approved;

s petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into compulsory liquidation
and to consider, if deemed appropriate, appointing Paul Andrew Flint and Mark Granvilie
Firmin as proposed Joint Liquidators of the Company without further recourse to
creditors. Any action required or authorised under any enactment to be faken by us as
Joint Liguidators may be taken by us individually or together;

= file notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies if
we consider that liquidation is not appropriate because (1) no dividend will become
available to creditors, and (2) there are no other outstanding matters that require to be
dealt with in liquidation. The Company will be dissolved three months after the registering
of the notice with the Registrar of Companies.

Alternatively, we may allow the administration to end automatically.

Discharge from liability

We propose to seek approval from the secured creditors that we will be discharged from
liability in respect of any action as Joint Administrators upon fiting of our final receipts and
payments account with the Registrar of Companies.

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court’s power in relation to any misfeasance
action against us.

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to the
preferential and unsecured creditors in order to obtain discharge from liability.

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice:About this Statement of Proposals. All rights reserved.
Page | 9



6.1

6.2

Approval of Proposals

Deemed approval of Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals will be deemed approved with no requirement to seek
deemed consent or use a decision procedure, as it appears that the Company has
insufficient propenrty to enable us to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors other than
by virtue of the Prescribed Part, as detailed in A1 Appendix.

On expiry of eight business days from the date our Proposals are delivered to the creditors,
they will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors unless 10% in value of the
creditors request that a decision is sought. Further details of the steps required to request a
decision are detailed below.

Creditors’ right to request a decision

We will use a decision-making procedure or deemed consent to seek approval of our
Proposals (1) if asked to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company and (2) if the procedures set out below are followed.

Requests for a decision must be made within eight business days of the date on which our
Proposals were delivered. They must include:

» astatement of the requesting creditors’ claim;

e a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their
respective debts in the administration;

« written confirmation of their concurrence from each concurring creditor; and

« astatement of the purpose of the proposed decision.

In addition, the expenses of the decision procedure at the request of a creditor must be paid
by that creditor. That creditor is required to deposit security for such expenses with us.

If you wish to request a decision, this can be done via the Portal. Alternatively, please
contact Dimitiri Golovanovs at dgolovanovs@alvarezandmarsal.com or +44 161 504 1700.

® Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice:About this Statement of Proposals. Ali rights reserved.
Page | 10



7.1

A

=~

Joint Administrators’
Remuneration, Disbursements

Approval of the basis of remuneration and
disbursements

Basis of remuneration
From the date of our appointment to 15 November 2019, we have incurred time costs of
£53,061.50. These represent 134.20 at an average rate of £385.39 per hour.

We propose to seek approval from the secured creditor that:

« ourremuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in A3 Appendix and
the charge-out rates included in Appendix A5; and

+ disbursements for services provided by A&M (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with A&M'’s policy
as set out in A5 Appendix.

Agreement to the basis of cur remuneration and the drawing of Category 2 disbursements is
subject to specific approval. It is not part of our Proposals.

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to the
preferential and unsecured creditors in order to seek approval for the basis of remuneration
and the drawing of Category 2 disbursements

Disbursements
We have incurred disbursements of £3,670 during the period. None of these have yet been
paid.

Additional information

We have attached {A5 Appendix) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each
grade of staff and the disbursements paid directly by A&M for the period from our
appointment to 15 November 2019. We have also attached our charging and disbursements
policy.

© Alvaraz & Marsal Europe LLP. See NoticerAbout this Statement of Propesals. Ali rights reserved.
Page | 11



A1 Appendix — Statutory
Information

Company information

Company and trading name Barry Wood Plant Hire Limited

Date of incorporation 2 December 1994

Company registration number 02997389

Trading address Field Farm, Batham Gate Road, Buxton, SK17
7HS

Previous registered office (if any) Field Farm, Batham Gate Road, Buxton, SK17
7HS

Present registered office Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP, Suite 3
Regency House, 31 Western Road, Brighton,
BN1 2NW

Company Directors Mark Ryali {no shares held)

Ben Taft (no shares held)

Company Secretary N/A
‘Administration information |
Delivery date of Proposals 19 November 2019
Administration appointment The administration appointment granted in the

High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Courts of England and Wales, Insolvency and
Companies List (Chd), Court number: CR-
2019-006532

Appointor Aldermore Bank PLC (company number
00947662)

Date of appointment 1 October 2019

Joint Administrators Paul Andrew Flint and Mark Granville Firmin

FPurpose of the administration The Company ceased trading prior to our

appointment and has n¢ employees. As such,
rescuing the Company in accordance with
Paragraph 3(1){a) is not achievable.

Given that the Company had already ceased
to trade and there are not expected to be
sufficient funds available to enable a
distribution to unsecured creditors the statutory
purpose under Paragraph 3(1)(b) is also not
achievable.

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice Apout this Statement of Proposals. All rights reserved.
Page | 12



Functions

Current administration expiry date

Prescribed Part

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part distribution

Application of EC Regulation

Therefore, in accordance with Paragraph
3(1)¥{c) our primary objective is to realise the
assets of the Company in order to make a
distribution to the secured and/or preferential
creditors of the Company.

The functions of the Joint Administrators are
being exercised by them individually or
together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

30 September 2020

The Prescribed Part is applicable on this case.
It has been taken into account when
determining the dividend prospects for
unsecured creditors (Section 4.3)

Estimated Net Property is £Nil. Estimated
Prescribed Part is £Nil.

If funds do become available for distribution
under the Prescribed Part, the Joint
Administrators may make a distribution to the
unsecured creditors; or if appropriate may
apply to the Court to obtain an Order that the
Prescribed Part shall not apply on the grounds
that the cost of making a distribution to the
unsecured creditors would be disproportionate
to the benefits.

Alternatively, the Prescribed Part will be
automatically disapplied if the Net Property is
less than £10,000 and the costs of making a
distribution would be disproportionate to the
benefits.

EC Regulation applies and these proceedings
will be the Main Proceedings as defined in
Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

® Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice About this Statement of Proposals. All rights reserved.

Page| 13



A2 Appendix — Joint
Administrators’ Receipts and
Payment Account

Barry Wood Plant Hire Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/10/2019 From 01/110/2019
of Affairs To 15/11/2019 To 15M11/2019
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Book Dehts 48.00 48.00
48.00 48.00
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 3,5676.80 3,5676.80
Unallocated receipts 119,508.01 119,508.01
123,084.81 123,084.81
123,132.81 123,132.81
REPRESENTED BY
Fixed 1B current account 48.00
Floating 18 current account 123,084.81
123,13};1

7
Cuin i

Paul Andrew Fiint
Joint Administrator

®© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice: About this Statement of Proposals. All rights reserved.

Page | 14



A3 Appendix — Joint
Administrators’ Fee Estimate

Basis of fees and lee eshinate
As stated above we are seeking to be remunerated on a time cost basis.

Details of our firm’s hourly charge-out rates are set out in our Charging and Disbursement
policy at A5 Appendix.

Prior to creditors determining the basis upon which we are o be remunerated, we are obliged
to produce a fee estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose details we are aware, so
that the estimate can be approved at the same time as the basis of our remuneration.

Our fees estimate for the administration is therefore set out below. Please note that blended
hourly rates have been used which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to
undertake each area of work. These can be seen in the average hourly rate column.

Fee Estimate

Average hourly

Category Time Cost (£) rate {£)

Engagement Control &

Strategy 10.00 5,330.00 533.00
Appointment and risk 34.50 15,917.50 461.38
z;‘épgﬁinifgforgng 17.00 5,935.00 349,12
ggtﬁz‘?;";‘fl‘fn”;e and 19.95 8,323.75 41723
Investigations 109.50 45,277.50 413.49
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sale of Business 0.00 0.00 0.00
Asset Realisations 82.50 31,957.50 387.36
Tax 4.00 1,608.00 402.00
Cashiering 7.00 1,396.50 199.50
Employees & Pensions 10.00 4,550.00 455,00
Claims & Distributions 23.75 8,830.75 371.82
Exit Routes & Closure 18.00 6,390.00 355.00
Total 336.20 135,516.50 403.08

® Alvarez & Marsai Europe LLP. See Notice. About this Statement of Proposais. Al nghts reserved.
Page | 16



g1 | sbed

‘510}Ipala ay}
10 Jyauaq ay) Jo} pajosioud
ale sjesse s Auedlion

dy} leyl pue SINIEIS LIm
Aldwos stojensiuiupy

‘ponlasal s)UBU |y SIESOUCI 1O JUALIBIETS SIU] INOUY S2ION 835

S185SE puUe $S2UI1SNQ
s,Auedwon syj 4o} 49400 oueinsul Bulobuo Bulbuelly

yiim palidwos ale

suonebyqo Buisuaoy pue [eba) jey) Buunsus Buipnoul ‘sanss|
[BIUBWIUOIAUS pue $anss| Alajes pue yjesay |je sbeuew

0] J3plo Ul s)sieDads A1ajes pue yjeaH yim Buisien
sjuawauanbal Aucjnels yum Bulfidwoo pue Buipuoq Buueny
uswiuiodde o Aupijea jo uonewlyuoo Buiuielgo

gjasse

10 S[Ielep pue uojewnoUl Joypalo Buipnfoul ‘sannp AI0JNjels

77 adoing [esiein g ZoIeAY B

ASty

"BUON IO B4} JBY} 2INSUB 0] Ino no Auled o} sn s|qeua o} uolewlioul [elul Buneyon - 9 Juauguioddy
suoistoap ABeiens Bunuswnoop Bupniou ‘saonoeld
Buipioosl uoiewlol pue Buny jeulsjul yum Buldidwon -
slana| Juswabebus o Jusjuod BuieaiBe Buipnpou
SIOUP2ID SI syononnsul shouea sul BuipieBbal siesiape |e63) yum Buisier] -
PUE 8}E)SS UOHELSIUILPE SMIIASI PUB S3SI0ISXD
SUJOIYRUBT Ry naBpng pue Buninosal esedsels Bulbeuew pue Bujeoo|ly -
543 0} pas||Ea. pue uonensiuiwpe
BIGEIIEAE SISUM paLNUSp! aU} Jo sweoino ay) Buioaye siajew Bumainsy -
°q UEJ SJ9SSE Jey} 4ons dde ayj Buunp Buisue sauank yim Bules -
ABojELS UOHEASIUIWPE JuswILo Ul buunp buis! ! yu leeqd
2} 40 smalnal einbal MIOM IS0
10} SMO|[E }I ‘UOIPPE puUE souapuodsalion Jels tolunf Buisuouine pue Bumainey -
uj “wnwiuiw e o} jday sga1Bo.d Jojuow
aJB UONEJSIUILIPE Byt yum  PUB ABslens aepdn pue mainal ] Juswabeuew yym Bunaspy -
Buiesp jo s1s00 ay) jeu} s|jeo pue sbunesw ayepdn wesy sejnbal Buipnjoul
0$ ABM JUBIDIYLS JSOW L) ‘'ss200ud Jo Buimalaal pue uswabeuew aseo enfsy -
ul pessasboid buisq ale SWEDIS-H)I0M SNOLEA 0] UClE|Sl L Abajesis % jonuon
SUON sJaNew leyj ainsus o) sJajjew pue ABalells UONeIISILIWPE By] U0 Yels ino Buyaug - ucmEmmmm:m
sJ0}1paJd 0} apiaoad
MJOM Y] [[1m JYausq fuessaoau
[eiaueULl “AUB JI ‘JRUAA st oM 243 AUAAR »1om Jo sajdwex 34om jo adAj

aAljelIEN d)jew)sT 994

"8)Ep 0} N0 PaLIED U] Sey

LOIUM 3JOM DY) SIPNIDUI SIY) JBYL 910U 3SE3|4 "UoNENSILUILPE 8y Buunp je1s no pue sn Ag INo paLLes aq [Iim siom Buimoijo} ayl eyl peledionue s1 |
UEXLHORUN 0] ] PasOdoid 3o f0 UOnaLIISen sAjuieN



Ll | 8fed

PUSpIAID

B 2A1203J [|IM SIOHPaID
1ey) Joadsolid ayy
layaq ay] suolesijeal
ay} Jaybly ay|

3¢ UBD UCHBLSIUILIPE
By} Jo sasusdxa pue
$1509 2y} leyl pue pasyeal
ale slasse s Auedwo)

3l |l 1ey) aInsus o)

‘manlasas sjubll iy SIRSOd0Id JO JUBWAIRIS SIYL 1000y 810N 985

s}asse Jo gjes ay) Buipiebal sjuabe yum Buisie

sjuatsalbe soueul 0}

100lgns sjasse Jo wadsal ut ssiuedwod soueuy Yim Buisier
SIUNOI2E yUBg Juawjuiodde-aud s Auedwon syl ypm Buesq

o7 adoing jeslely R ZaleAlY &

- suonesijeay
- jossy

'$10)IpaJd By} 4O Jausq
3y} Joj suonesijeas
1953E 9se3.0UI

pInom ‘pasijeal
A|INyS5929NS I “YoIYM
“ylom uonebnsanu)

INo jo ued se payuuspl
aq ybiw sausn0oal
198sE Jayun4

‘$10}IpaID
o} a|gejeae aq Jubiw
SOLIBA0DDI JISSE JBYJ0
leym a1ebisaaul 0) pue
anels yum Aldwiod o

Auoyine

eAs[al sy o} Buiigns pue podal Alojniels ay) Buigeiq
suoloesurl) Juawiulodde-aid Buimanay

Auedwo) sy

10 s100211q 2yl Ag paiwigns alleuuonsanb ay) Buimainay
ew s Auedwor ay) jo uolRaNpas 8y} 1oy BuiBuely
sowedwony jo JensiBay aul yum u Buiy pue sueyy

10 JusWglels ayl aonpold 0] Juawabeuew yum Buisier
UONBJISILIWPE Y} JO J02)D 3Y) Jo slojdalip ay)

Buisiape pue say2ieas diysiopaiig pue Auedwo) Buimainey
abeuo)s Buiobuo pue meinsl ‘UoNIBIOD LBY)

Jo} BuiBue.le ‘spioasl pue syooq Auedwo?) jueasal Buneoso

- suonebiysaau|

"SISEQ

alpoliad e uo ssasbold
JO PSLLIOIUI BB SJO)PRID
ey} Buunsua se J|am

salanb Joppat0 yum Bullesq

AGg)ells aseD

pue uoljensiuiwpe ayj jo ssaiboid ayy Butpiebal aiowlap|y
10 saAlejuasaldas o sajepdn [B10 pue uslium Buipnold
wasuwiuledde ino Buisiyaape pue

SI9PIOUINEIS JOUI0 PUE SI0JPaJ0 ‘saiuedwo)) o JeysiBay syl
0] Juawiulodde Ino jo suoleayou Aojniels el Buipinold

: Buniy Aionyeyg g

‘BUON  SE ‘ajniels ypm Ajdwoo o] [EHOd SJ01paud) aut 0} uojewlcju Bupeoidn - aouapuodsaiion
sajped jueassl
8U} WY UQNRISUNWRY JO SISEQ 9y} 4o |eaoldde Bupyees -
alewWwlss sasuadxa ay) Bumainal pue Bunedald -
ajewnss $99) au) Buimainal pue Bupedald -
sa|Bosaw|] Jueaa|al
-ssaiBoid 2yl Uiy suonebigo Aoymels e yum souepdwos Buunsug -
1O PAWIOIUI DI SIONPDID sjesodold ano jo |eacidde Buuelqo - uoneIBUNWaY
184} BuUnsus se [|am spoday ssalboid pue siesodold Jno Buiysygnd pue Buiyelg - 2 Bunjen
‘BUON  SE ‘SINiE}s ypm A|dwoo o] slUNOYoE SjUBWARY pue sidieoay Aicime)s Buledsld - uoisiva( ‘spoday

aoe[d ul 13A0D
a1elidoidde ainsua pue sys1 $5aSSE ‘UDNBRWIOHI apiaod
0} $43%04q aoUBINSUI JuawWUlodde-1sod ayl yum Buisie




8l | ebed

‘paadasal siybu Iy s|ES0dold JO JUSWSIEIS Sib) 1IN0y S0110N 295

‘g7 2doing [BSIEW 5 Z8IBAY O

‘Aliey) pajeal)

swie|d aakojdwa Bubeue|y
slanew pajelal Wwalhodwe Atoiniels yum Bulieaq

ale sasfo|dwa JBY) 2INSUS swAojdwa lley} pue uonensiuiipe ayj 0] Buie|al siepew suoisuad
'QUoN  pue gjnjels Yum Adwos o) snouen Buipiefial saako|dwe woy sausnb yum Buneag - ® saakojdwg
sjuswuAed pUe s1dieoal Jo 1oadsad Ul sainpadold
Juswabeuew ysi ejendoidde yum soueydwoo Buunsug -
SUIB)SAS
[BusB)UI 0] SJUNODYE yueq uawjuicdde-isod Bulouoosey -
‘3181S8 USHEBIISIIWLPE $3010AUI #CwEuc_OQQm
U} 4o} uoRoUN; -1sod gpes 0) sjuawAed Bulpuas pue ssouewal Buesly -
Bununoooe pue Ainseal $9010AUI JusWUIOdde
tadoud e uigpuieW pUE -150d jo wawAied sy} 1o} siayonon Buissasold pue Buledald -
“BUON BINEIS Yhm Ajdwod 0], SJUNCOTE YUBQ UolBlSWIWpe dn Buljas - Bunayses
aoueldwod xey juaunuiodde jsod yum Buleaq -
sjuatuaiinbal Ainp upm
aouedwoo ainsua o) uoipsod Ainp s Auedwo) ayy Bumainey -
suoloesuel) paje|al | ya buishleuy -
uoessiuiwpe syl Aq
paloaye spolad ay} o} Buijeja. suinial xe} uo Alemul Buiops -
Ayige Jo jesse SUONESI|ES) BS|IWIXEW
S10}IPaIO O} 1yOUSq X&) Jou e sey Auedwon 0} pue s}asse Xej Jo asn Juaole 1oy Buluued xey ‘suoldo
[epueuy e apinoid Aew U} JOUIBYM LSIIQEISD 3(BS SNOLEA |0 S)oala XE) au) Bulapisuon pue BuisAjeuy -
USIym 81eIndoe S| punyas 1o 0} 8jep o} dnjuBnog ag uomsod 1A pue
‘wiejo juswiwodde-aid §)  [IM Slieye Xe} s Auedwon Xe} uoielodioo Juswyuiodde-aid s Auedwo) ay) Bumainey -
1EY) 9INSUS ||IM pa|Iouodal ay} ‘uolppe U] "OHNH sSwoisny
Aladoid s) Auedwon sy LI LONEDILINUWILIOD pue anuaAsy |YH Ol SUONESLIoU [eNiul Jueas|al Buwang -
Jo uciyisod xej juswjuiodde J3yjo pue sauIpesp ‘Auedwon) 3y} jo uotsod UolEXE] 94l 0} Uole|s)
-3ad sy} Buunsug Buny ypm Aidwos o] ul spro2al s Auedwon ay) wod uonewaoul [eiUl Butaylesy - Xe|

‘510)Ipal1d s Auedwon
241 40 Jauaq ay; o} buiob
snjdins Aue yim ‘1ow

sayoleas Asibey pue Builulojisd

SBNSS| JOYl0 pUB ucednooo

Aladosd ‘sl BuipieBal spiojpue| ynim Builesunwiwos
SASEd) JO MAIASI

Buipnppous 'senedoid pjoysses| s.Auedwo) ay) Buimalnay
AB9ye.s uoioa)o9

199p jo JuswieBeuew pue siojgep Buipueisino Buimairay




61 | abed
‘panIasal sjubll iy siesodald JO JUBLWBIEIS SIY] INCQY S2M0N 888 4T Sd0InT [BSIEIY § ZARAMY O

2INs$0[D
"BUON 21njess yIm A|duiod o] SBI[EWIO) PelR|B) 8INso |8 yim Bullesq - R 53)N0Y X3
J0}IpaJd paindas ayj 0} suonngquisip bulbueny -
91ep swie|o Jonpalo painoes Buieaiby -
"siseq Alaun 01 dn pue sjeunIoe e SWIB|S JIay) pue uoneljsiulupe
e uo pied pue sjeinooe  Auedwon) ay jsuiebe apew ay} inoqe salanb Buipsefal sioppasn o) Bujpuodsay -
$1 JUNOWE UolNguUIsIp sLiejo Jey) Buunsua pue SPJ093. Wied BululBlUIEW PUE SJUNOWE WIR
oy} 'pied aq puspiAp  pauuoul sioppauo Buidesy  DUIpIOTal 'si0)palo AQ papugns swuoj papsidwod Buimainsy - suonnquysiq
e pinoys ey Buunsug ‘a)mes ynm Ajdwod o) SIOYPRIO PaINdBsUN Jo Is1| 9y} Buljepdn pue Bumainay - R swie|n

suodal Alojne)s anss| 0] sannp Ino yim aouendwo Buunsug -
suonnguuos piedun jJusuwiulodde-a.d

10 MBIABY puB suonguiuce uoisuad asAo|dwe Bunenoles -
salayos

uoisuad s Auedwo? ayl Bumainal pue uojewrolul Buneljon -




A4 Appendix — Joint
Administrators’ Expense
Estimate

Expenses Lstimate

Prior to creditors determining the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are also
obliged to produce an expenses estimate and provide it to each creditor of whose details we
are aware.

Expenses Estimate

Category Paid to date (£) Estimated Total estimated

future costs (£) costs (£)
Agent's Fees Nil 1,000 1,000
Solicitors’ Fees Nil 5,000 5,000
Pension agent’s fees Nil 4,000 4,000
Employee agent's fees Nil 3,000 3,000
Storage costs Nil 4,000 4,000
Statutory advenrlising Nil 200 200
Insurance Nil 1,000 1,000
Total Nil 18,200 18,200

® Ajvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice About this Statement of Proposals. All rights reserved.
Page | 21



zz | sbed

"PoAIBSBl SIUBH ||y S|BS00 JO JUSLUSTELS SILT INOGY BOI0N 228 d17 8doing [esiely B ZaleAy @

wawjuiodde siojensiuwpy

ior ayy Buimolioy ares ay)

10 Led Jou 2B yaiym s1osse s Aueduwo
24} 0] uonel ul 3|gehied soueInSUl

"3UON "2in}e)s ypm Ajdion o ‘UCIIPPE U] ‘8ouBINSUI JBACD uad() aoueInsu|
(an19zE%) UOPUOT 3y} Ul

‘BUDN ‘Ie)s ypm Aidwoo o) “B°9) snjels Aq paunbes se BuisiisApy  Buisieape Aojnielg
‘spJodal

'BUON  8INJEJS LJIM S3UEPIOCOE Ul SpJodal aiojs 0] AJomels d| Jojpue Aueduiod jo abeiols 51502 abei0)g

"a01n19s Aouepunpal agholdws
SU) Yim SWIEPD [NSs8oons
a1y sJONPaIo elualeald ainsug

anlels yum Adwos o

sannp 1ay) yum Aldwod si0jensiuiupy
ior ay) Bunsisse 10} s934

529} s Jusbe aakojdwg

"auoN

‘sinjels ypm Aldwoo o]

EEMENSE
uoisuad s Auedwo?) ayj o] uole|al ul
sannp 1oyl ypm Ajdwoo siojeqsiuiupy
wilor ay} Buiisisse 1o} 5994

s99) s,jusbe uoisusd

‘SIOJRNSIUILPY
wiorsAuedwor ay) jsulebe swie
Aue Jo pooyiiexlj Sy} asiwiuly

"uonessiuIwpe

ayy noybnouyy Jueldwod Ajjlebay

2JE SI0JBNSIUILLPY JUIOf 3Y) JBY) PUB ApieA
2JE SIOJRNSIUILPY IO 3U} JBY) WALUOD)

"9|ES JASSE pUB §SBUISNg
a1 Buisieuy Ul s19pew Jusujuiodde
1s0d 2RIpaull Ylim aduelsisse |effaT

s394 ,S40)10110S

‘2RSS
BU} Ul SUOIES]|Ba. JOSSE DSIULIXE

‘pasILUIXEL
8l SUOIIESI|EB) PUE 'PISSISSE S
aneA sjasse s Auedwo”) sy} jey} ainsua o

sjosse Buinjea 10} sea4

saod s juaby

S403ipal2 0] apiacid Y1om ay)
HIM Jysuaq [e1dueuy ‘Aue i ‘Jeym

Alessad9u s1 YJom ay3 AYMm

Maom jo sajdwex3y

oM Jo adA]

aAneAIEN sjewis] sasuadxy

SO 80 O] PERTISIE SOSHBUXE JO SUORULIDSI GANEIHEN



A5 Appendix — Joint
Administrators’ Charging and
Disbursement Policy

Jowif Acininistiators Charging Policy

The time charged to the administration is by reference to the time properly given by us and
our staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. This includes work undertaken
in respect of tax and VAT from A&M in-house specialists.

Our policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or us.

A copy of “A Creditor's Guide to Joint Administrators’ Fees” from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 ('SIP 9') produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals is
available at:

https //www.r3. org. uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees/Administrators-fees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Dimitri
Golovanovs at dgolovanovs@alvarezandmarsal.com or +44 161 504 1700.

Howly ratos

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or
likely to be involved on this administration. Time is charged by reference to actual work
carried out on the administration, using a minimum time unit of six minutes.

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of fime spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
administration but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates.

Charge-out rates (£) for: Restructuring

‘Grade N ' From 1 October 2019
Managing Director 675
Senior Director 635
Director 595
Assistant Director 535
Senior Associate 455
Associate 335
Analyst 225
Support 165

Fohey for the Recoven of Phistinsemionts

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows:

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notica:About this Statement of Proposals. All rights reserved.
Page | 23



charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff.

Category 2 dishursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage.

Category 2 disbursements charged by A&M Restructuring include mileage at a rate of 45p
per mile, When carrying an A&M passenger, no additional cost per passenger will be
charged.

We have incurred the following disbursements during the period:

Expenses Estimate

Category Incurred to date {£) Paid to date (£)
Solicitors' Fees 750 Nil
Pension agent's fees 350 Nil
Storage costs 2,570 Nil
Total 3,670 Nil

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company.

Category 2 disbursements are to be approved in the same manner as our remuneration.

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice About this Statement of Proposals. All rights reserved.
Page | 24



GZ | ebed

‘panISsal S1UBl Y "s1es0d0ld JO JUSWALELS SILL N0y SO0N 289G

‘d77 2doing jBsiey ¢ ZAIBAY B

410} sMmO||e }I ‘uolIppE

Ul winwiuiw e o) jdoy

ale UoHEJSIuIWPE 3y) yim
Buieap 40 51502 8y} 1eU)
05 ABM JUDISILS 1301 BY)

ssauficud Jojuow

pue ABajens ajepdn pue malnal o] Juswabeuew yim Busspy -

s(|eo pue sbuneaw ayepdn wes) Jejnbal Buipniou
‘ssan0ud Jo Buimalnal pue Juswabeuew aseo lejnfey -

Ul passaiboid Buieq ale SWIEBJIS-{10M SNCLIEA 0] UOIEIS] Ul lonuoy
QUON SIS}JEW JBY} @JNSu@ 0] sl1o)ew pue ABajess UOBNSILIWPE 8Yl U0 Jels Jno Buysug - juawabebugy
S1031pald 0} apiaoad
NIOM 3] [lIM JY3uaq Aiessasau
|etaueuy ‘Aue ji ‘Jeyan sSBEM YJom ay) AYpa ¥iom Jo sodwexy Miom Jo adAg

sAlelIRN Slel3s] 394

HONELISIRG B0 O] pHSOdOUd JI0M JO UORANISHE JATRLEN

6L°S6E 0S'T90'ES  QTPET 00°6T 0S°LbL'ET |- 0S°TEEYT | 0S'200°T 00°0S8°LT | 0S'L1E 0S'L8E'Y (3) pawiep saa; sje10)
6E°S6E 0S'T90°ES  OTVET ovo 01’19 - 0S'TE 05t 000t 05’0 059 sinoy jejol
- - - - - - - - - - - 8INSC|D 18 $3IN0Y UXJ
S8°867 SL'S00'S SL91 - 071 - 05t 0z'0 001 - - 5U0tINgsIq '8 SWe|)
00°515 00'SPST  00'E - - - 05T 05D 00’1 - - suolsuag g saafojduy
ST T 44 05'9vy 002 oto 06T - - - - - - Bunalyse;
EEPIE 00'tle 00't - oee - - 0e'0 - 050 N XEL
ST'Ely 0S°Z9E'TT  0S'LT - 00T - 00y - 0S'TT - - suones|jeay 1958y
- - - - - - - - - - - $53UISNg JO 3jES
- - - - - - - - - - - (1uawaBeue Jap|oyaxels vl Guipeil
LS'SEE 05'Z68'8 0992 - 0991 - 05's - 0s'y - - suoyledisaau|
£S'E0Y SL8Y9'L S6'8T - SP'6 - 00z 09t ooe - 00'E Bu||d Aciniels pue arudpuodsanod
. - - - - - - - - - - Liojjesaunway 1 dupjeiy UoIs12ad ‘s1oday
8E'T9Y 0S'L16'ST  0S'PE - 00°L - 00°ST 00'¢ 008 - 0s't ASH pue Juswiujoddy
00°9€9 00042'T oo'e - - - - - 001 - 00t [043u0] JuawaFEdul
e ﬁ_w_ no| & $INOH |830 hEs sal sAjey 31e10ss fepessy 16930 101934} 1epala 1opaig uoIUng YIOM JO UDLIEDYISSE,
ww_n._“é.: 1500 Sy HI}01 easiuwpy shjevy et v 101Uag JIRIOSSY watia Jojuag JuiBeuey HRIURS YoM § HEUIsSEld

LIONBASIIIUPY U] - PBl

£1 9414 Juejd poom Adieg

D42 @I Of SIS0 SL inG



5z | ebed

‘S1SE(
olpolad e uo ssalboud
1O PAULIOLUI @18 SIOUpaID
1ey) Buunsus se ||am

‘BoAlosal wt.._mc iV "SiES000ld 10 IUSWSIELS Syl JN0Gy 201j0N 205

sauanb Joypaio upm Bulesq

uonelsiuiwpe ay) jo ssalfiold ayi Buipiebal siouwsply

10 sanieURsaIdal 01 sajepdn |2k pue uspum Buipirold
weawyuiodde uno Buisipsape pue

SIopIoyaHLISs JaU10 pue s10)Ipal0 ‘seluedwon Jo Jensibay ayl
01 Juswijuiodde o Jo sucneaiieu Aojnjels (el Bulpnold

d717 adoing esiep 9 ZolEAY &

- bui4 Aoimels g

‘auoN  se 'almels ypm Ajdwoo o i€hod sioppar) ey of uoewiol Bulpeoldn - aaugpuodsalion
sanled Jueas|al
2y} WoJy uohelaunwal jo siseq ayy jo [eacudde Bupyees -
21EWNS2 sasuadxa sy} Bumaiaal pue Buuedaly -
aleWwso s394 3y} Bumainas pue Buledalq -
$9JEJSSWI} JUBASIR)
-ssaiBoud ay} uiyum suonebigo Aoimels (e yum aouedwos Bunnsug -
JO POULIOJU| BIE SIO}PBID sjesodold Uno jo [ercidde Buiuieiqo - uoneIBUNWSY
Jey; BulNsua e |jam spoday ssalbold pue sjesodold Jno Buysygnd pue Bulyelq - » Bunje
‘BuopN  SE ‘ainjels yim Aldwoo o] SjUNgooe sjusWiAed pue sidieoay Aomels Buuedald - uolsioaq ‘sHoday
aoeld ul 1an00
ajeudoidde ainsus pue s3SI $59SSE 'UOIJELLIOJU| BPIACL
0} s18yoIg doueinsul Jusuyuiodde-sod ayl ypm Buisier] -
S}OSSE pue $s8U1sSng
‘SI0NPaID B} s Auedwiog sy} 1o} Janoo soueinsul BuioBuo Bulbueny -
1O WpoUaq BU} 10} umuoﬂoa sjuswalnbal Alojne)s yum Buikjdwos pue Buipuog Buibuey -
aue sjesse s Auedwon Jusunulodde Jo Aiplea jo uoljeulyuod Bululelqo -
Bl By} pUB INIB)S YIIM sjasse
Aldwo? siolensIuIpY JO S[IEl8p PUE UOIBWIOLU| JoJIpeld Buipniaul ‘saiinp AlOJnIE)s %Sy
‘BUoN JUIO 8y} Jey} 8iNSua O 1no jno AlIED 0 sn sjqeu? 0} uonewNCiUl el Bunellos - » Jsujuloddy

SIO}IP3.D S)
puUE 81B1SS UCNElSIUIWpe
8y} Jo Jyausq

8y} Jo| pasi|eal pue
3|gElIeAR BIBUM PaIU3PI
80 LED S)9SSE JBY) yons
ABsieais uoyelSiuwWpe
8y} Jo smainal Jenbal

suolsoap Abalens buiuawndop Buipnpul ‘saonoeld
Guipigoaal uonewlojul pue Suly jeulsiu) yum Buidjdwos
sJa))9| JuswaBebua o o2 Buasbe Buipnioul
‘SUOIONIISUL Snolea ay) BuipseBal siasiape [eBs| yum Buisien
SMBIABI pUE $9512J8X2

Bunebpng pue Buminosal esegye)s buBeuew pue Bunedo|y
UONESILILIPE

3y} 10 awoono au) Bunosye siayew bBumsiney

swiuodde ay) Buunp Buisue sausnb yum Bujesq

}lom Jayio

pue aouapuodsalroo Jels sounl Buisuoyine pue Buimainsy




17 | sbed

"SJ0)IpaIY O} Jysuaq
[e1zueuy e apiaold Aew
yolym ajeinoae S| punal
10 ‘wiee uswiuodde

-aad s}l JBY) 2INSUS |IM
pajrouooal s1 Auedwion ay;
40 uoisad xey Jusuwuiodde
-aid ay3 Buunsu3

‘Aljigey| Jo joesse

XE} JouU B sey Auedwon
2y} Jaysym ysliqelss

01 91ep 0} dn Jybnoug aq
M siiege xey s Auedwod
3y} ‘uolippe U] "OHWH
YHIM UOIEDEUNWIIOD
1810 pue sauipeap
Aciniels upm Aldwoo o

‘pantasal sIYBL |y siesodosd 10 JUBLUBIBIS i) IN0QYIa0HoN 995 "d17 8doing [Bsiep 3 Z3IBAY O

aourjdwog xey Jusuguiodde jsod yum Buieaq

sjuawalinbal AJnp yum

aouedwos alnsua o) uolyised Anp s Auedwon sy) Buimainey
suoljoesuel) pajejal 1 yA Buishleuy

uoljensiuiupe ayi Aq

paaye spouad ay) 0} Buneial suinjal xey uo Ajjeiiul Buiops
SuQljesi|ess asiwixew

0} puUe §)9sSE XB] J0 asn Juanys oy Buitueld xey ‘'suondo
9jES SNoLEA JO S109Y0 X ay) Buliapisuod pue BuisAjeuy
uomisod | YA pue

Xe} uoleledios wswjuicdde-aid s Auedwor) ay) Buimainay
SWosny

pUB SNUSARY INH 0} SUSIEYnoU [BIIUL JUBAB8L Buijluang
‘Auedwon sy} jo uopisod uoexe] ayl o} uoie|al

Ul spdooal s Aurdwion ay) Wodl uonewsosul [ejiul Buusyjes

xe]

‘PUSHAIP

B 9AI808l ||IM SIolpalD
ey} 1padsoud ay)
13)}aq au} SUONES!Eal
ayy Jaybiy sy

‘sioppals s Auedwon

a3y} 1o Wauaq syl o) Buioh
snjdins Aue ypm ‘jaw

Qg UED UoljeNSIUNLpE

ayy 1o sasuadxa

pue s}s00 ay) jeu)

pue pasijeal ale payiusapl
sjesse Auedwo)

|2 JEY} 2INsua o}

sayaieas Asibay pue] Buwiousd

$ONSS! JaYlo pue uchednaoo

Auadoud sl BuipieBbal spiojpue| yim Bunesiunwwor)
$95E3| JO MaIA3]

Buipnjoul ‘'saipadold ployases| s, Auedwor auy) Bumainay
ABajeuS U0ID9)02

199p Jo wewabeuew pue siolgap Buipuelsinoe Buimataay
slesse Jo ajes ay) Buipiebals syusbe yum Buisie
sluatlaallie soueul 0}

Joalgns sjasse Jo Joadsal ul sauedwod saueu) Yum Buisie
SIUN0DOE Yueq JusLiuliodde-ald s Auedwosy auyy yim Buliesq

suolesieay
jassy

"S10)IpaI0 aY] 4O JauSg
au} 1o} suones!|eal
1asse aseaIoul

pinom ‘pesijeal
A|Iny$s920N3 §I ‘yoiym
“yiom uonebissaul

Ino jo yed se paynuapl
2q Whiw saaA0dal
198SE Jayuny

"S10}Ip8Jo

10} s|qefeae aq ybiw
$8158A0081 J9SSE Jay]0
1eym 21ebisanul o) pue
apniels yum Adwos o

"Ajuoyine

JueAajal 8y o] Buiwgns pue uodar Aiojnels ay Buyelq
suolpesuel) Juawiuiodde-ald Buimainay

Auedwon ay)

10 s10138.11Q 8y} AQ papiwiqns adieuuoisanb sy Buimeiney
jlew s Auedwio? ay) Jo ucnoalipal au Joj BulBuelsy
uofjEIISIUILLPE SU] 1O 10312 aU] 40 S10)08JIp 8y}

Buisiape pue sayniess diysiopalp pue Auedwon Buimainey
abeuo)s Buicbuo pue maiasl ‘UOIOS10D JIdY}

1o} BuiBuelre ‘splooss pue $yoog Auedwon) Jueasial Bueso

suonebnsaau)




gz | abed

‘peAIasal siYBL ||y S|BS00 10 JUSWBIEIS SIY] INCUY AZICN 898 "d71 doing [Esiey 3 Z8IBAlY 3

‘@jeinooe
$I JUNoWe uonnguIsIp
ay} 'pled aq puspiap

‘2lep

0} dn pue sjeinooE 8iE
Auedwon auy jsuiebe apew
sunepo jey) Buunsua pug
pawioul siojipald Buidasay

SWIE|D JIay} pue uoiiensiuiwpe
3y 1noge salanb Buipsebas sioypalo 0] Bupuodsay

splooal wie Buiuigluiews pue sjunowe wieo

Buipiooal ‘si0)ipado Aq paniwgns swioy palajdwon Buimairay

suonnqlysiq

B pjnoys ‘jey) Buunsug ‘a1niels yum Aldwoo o SI0}IPaJ0 PRINJBSUN Jo isi| ay) Bunepdn pue Buimainay g swie|n
suodas Kioyneis anssi 0] sanp Ino yum eaueldwos Buunsu3
S8WBLOS
uoisuad s Auedwos ay) Bumainsl pue uolewuoil Buiyejon
‘Ajiey pajess) ale sianew paje|sl JuswAodwa Alojniels yum Bulesg
sasAoldwa 1y} 2Ins axeuw wawAojdwa Ji2y) pue uchensiullpe syj o} Hunersy siapew suQIsuad
auON  pue aime)s yim Adwoo o] snouea BuipseBbal saskoldwa woy seusnb ypm Bulleaq w saafojdwg
sjuswAed pue sidianal jo 19adsal Ul saunpasold
Juawabeuew ysu a1eudoidde yum souedwod Buunsug
‘9]E)S8 UojelisIuiLpe swajsAs
By} 10} UOROUN; |eUlaiUl 0] SIUNCO%E Yueq Wawjuiodde-sod Buliouoday
BununoddEe pue Ainseal) $90/0AU| Jusuluiodde
Jadoid e ulejuiew pue -1s0d Jo awAed ayy Joj siayonoa Buissaoosd pue Buuedald
‘SUON a1njels Yyim Ajdwod oy 5JUNODOE Yueq UoHEAsIIWPE dn Buleg Bunaysen




A6 Appendix — Estimated
Financial Position

The Directors were due to provide a Statement of the Affairs of the Company by 14 October
2019.

The Directors have provided a draft Statement of Affairs to the Joint Administrators however
this has not yet been finalised. The Directors are liaising with their pre-appotntment advisors
to finalise the Statement of Affairs and expect this to be submitted to the Joint Administrators
by no later than 22 November 2019.

Once received the Statement of Affairs will be filed with the Registrar of Companies. Please
note that disclosure of the Statement of Affairs may be restricted with the Court's permission
if it is considered that disclasure would be adverse to the interested of the creditors.

As a Statement of Affairs has not been provided, details of the estimated financial position of
the Company at the latest practicable date, are provided below:

Estimated to
Estimated financial position Notes Book value realise
as at 1 Qctober 2019 (£) (£)
Assets subject to fixed charge
Book debts 1 780,000.00 uncertain
Less: due to Aldermore 2 {800,000.00)  (800,000.00)
Book debt surplus {20,000.00) uncertain
Assets subject to floating charge
Fixed charge asset surplus - -
Property, plant & equipment 3 35,046.00 -
35.0486.00 -
Less:
Amaounts due to preferential creditors 4 (995.00)
(995.00)
Prescribed part (carried forward) 5 -
Awvailable to floating charge creditors -
Less: due to Aldermore 2 uncertain
Deficit as regards fleating charge creditors uncertain

Assets available to unsecured creditors

Prescribed part (brought down) 5 -

Trade creditors 6 (625,690.00)
Employee claims 7 (107.750.00)
Pension 8 (40,000.00)
HMRC 9 {437.348.00}
Deficit as regards unsecured creditors (1,210,788.00}
Deficit as regards floating charge creditors (brought down) unceriain
Deficit as regards preferential creditors {995.00)
Total deficit as regards creditors (1,211,783.00)
Called up share capital (2.00)
Total deficit as regards shareholders {1,211,785.00)

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe L1LP. See Notce About this Statement of Proposals. All rights reserved.
Page | 29



Naotes to the Estirnaled Finanoial Posibon

1.

8.

9.

This was the value of the Company’s book debts as at the date of appointment per the
Company’'s books and recards. We understand that all debtor amounts are caught
under the fixed charge security held by Aldermore. It is difficult to estimate at this point
what book debt realisations may total.

This is the amount owed to Aldermore as at the date the Company entered
administration.

Property, plant & equipment book values have been provided by the Company’s
directors in a draft statement of affairs. Sandersons attended the Company’s former
trading premises and the value of the assefs on site were not representative of the
book values presented by the directors. The directors advise there are no other
physical assets other than those located at the former trading premises. The Estimated
to realise value has been provided by Sandersons after aflowing for direct disposal
costs.

The preferential claim amounts have been calculated by our employee agents using
data provided by employees in respect of their individual claims against the Company.
Whilst the Prescribed Part is applicable in this case, once the costs and expenses of
the administration have been discharged it is unlikely there will be Net Property and, as
such, unlikely there will be a Prescribed Part.

Management advise that these are the amounts owing to trade creditors as at the date
the Company entered administration.

The employee unsecured claim amounts have been calculated by our employee agents
using data provided by employees in respect of their individual claims against the
Company.

Management advise that pension contributions totalling this amount are owing as at the
date the Company entered administration.

Amounts owed to HMRC include PAYE, NIC and VAT.

A schedule of the known creditors’ names, addresses, debts and details of any security held
is available on the Creditors’ Portal.

Creditors should be aware that as the Company may not have completed updating its
ledgers as at the date of appointment, the balances stated may be revised.

The information provided has been extracted from the Company’s books and records and we
have not carried out anything in the way of an audit on the information. The figures do not
take into account the costs of the administration.

The actual level of asset recoveries and claims against the Company might differ materially
from the amounts included in the financial information above.

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Netice:About this Statement of Propasals. All nights reserved.

Page | 30



A7 Appendix — Glossary

Any references in these proposals to sections, paragraphs and rules are to Sections,
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 respectively.

Aldermore Aldermore Bank PLC

A&M Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP

BWPHL or the Company Barry Woaod Plant Hire Limited — In Administration
CvAa Company Voluntary Arrangement

Joint Administrators/we/our/us Paul Flint and Mark Firmin

Proposals Statement of Proposals

Sandersons Sanderson Weatherall LLP

WBL Woods (Buxton) Limited

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice:About this Statement of Proposals. All nghts reserved.
Page | 31



A8 Notice: About this Statement of
Proposals

This statement of proposals {‘Proposals’) has been prepared by Paul Andrew Flint and Mark
Granville Firmin, the Joint Administrators of Barry Wood Plant Hire in Administration (‘the
Company’), solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of their Proposals for achieving
the purpose of the administration, and for no other purpose, It is not suitable to be relied
upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in any other context.

These Proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in the Company or any other company in the same group.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these Proposals are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on these Propaosals for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of these Proposals.

Paul Andrew Flint and Mark Granville Firmin are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Joint Administrators act as agent for the Company without personal liability. The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent
permitted by law, Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP does not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any liability to any person in respect of these Proposals or the conduct of the
administration.

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice:About this Statement of Proposals. All rights reserved.
Page | 32



